OP \$40.00 25747

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/13/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Siemens Aktiengesellschaft		09/13/2007	CORPORATION: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dematic GmbH & Co. KG.	
Street Address:	Carl-Legien-Str. 15	
City:	Offenbach	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	63073	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2574799	DEMATIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)975-5505

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 616-975-5501

Email: kerstetter@vglb.com
Correspondent Name: Daniel Van Dyke
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 888695

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49588-8695

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MOS01 T-115

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 888695

TRADEMARK REEL: 003912 FRAME: 0982

900123875

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49588-8695				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Van Dyke			
Signature:	/dvd/			
Date:	01/05/2009			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment 121608#page1.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003912 FRAME: 0983

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, a corporation organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Wittelsbacherplatz 2, Munich, Germany ("Assignor") has adopted and/or used in its business in the United States the following trademark ("the Mark") now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

REG. NO.

MARK

REG.DATE

2,574,799

DEMATIC

June 4, 2002

WHEREAS, Dematic GmbH & Co. KG., is a corporation organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Carl-Legien-Str. 15, 63073 Offenbach, Germany ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, on or before September 13, 2007, Assignee did acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark that Assignor may possess in the United States of America and its territories, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark including the right to sue for damages and lost profits for any past infringements;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, as of at least September 13, 2007 does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, for its use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, together with any and all renewals thereof for the full term or term of all such rights, together with its right to sue and recover on all claims for lost profits and damages for any and all past infringement thereof, as well as all rights under any causes of action having accrued heretofore in the United States with respect to said Mark.

FURTHER, Assignor represents warrants and agrees that upon the reasonable request of Assignee and at Assignee's expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver any further instruments or documents and take all such further action, or cause any affiliate of Assignor to do the same, to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest in said Mark assigned by this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf on the date set forth below.

December 16, 2008

SIEMENS AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, (Assignor)

Name:

Engels

Title:

Authorized Officer Manager Trademarks

Witness:

RECORDED: 01/05/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003912 FRAME: 0984